

No. 06-__

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UTILITY AIR REGULATORY GROUP,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK, ET AL.,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

HENRY V. NICKEL
F. WILLIAM BROWNELL
(Counsel of Record)
DAVID S. HARLOW
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
1900 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 955-1500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	i
Parties to the Proceedings.....	ii
Disclosure Statement.....	vi
Table of Authorities.....	ix
Opinion Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory and Regulatory Provisions Involved in the Case.....	2
Introduction.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	4
1. EPA’s Interpretation of “Modification” under CAA § 111(a)(4).....	5
2. The 1974 PSD Rules.....	8
3. The 1977 CAA Amendments.....	8
4. The ERP Rule.....	9
5. <i>New York II</i>	11
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	12

I. The D.C. Circuit’s Approach to Statutory Construction Conflicts with <i>Chevron</i>	13
II. Given the Central Importance of the NSR Programs to the Economy, Whether EPA Has Authority to Define “Modification” Consistently for NSR and NSPS Is an Important Issue that Merits this Court’s Attention.....	19
Conclusion.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alabama Power Co. v. Costle</i> , 636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	12
<i>Alaska Dep’t Env’tl. Conserv. v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004).....	20
<i>Bragdon v. Abbot</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	15
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	passim
<i>Cleveland Elec. Illuminating Co.</i> <i>v. EPA</i> , 572 F.2d 1150 (6th Cir. 1978).....	5
<i>Comm’r of Internal Rev. Serv. v. Lundy</i> , 516 U.S. 235 (1996).....	15
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	15
<i>Fri v. Sierra Club</i> , 412 U.S. 541 (1973).....	19
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 126 S.Ct. 514 (2005).....	15
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	15, 18
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> <i>v. Curran</i> , 456 U.S. 353 (1982).....	15

<i>Montana Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 434 U.S. 809 (1977).....	19
<i>New York v. EPA</i> , 413 F.3d 3 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	1, 2, 18
<i>New York v. EPA</i> , 443 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	passim
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	17
<i>Philbrook v. Glodgett</i> , 421 U.S. 707 (1975).....	15
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 540 F.2d 1114 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	19
<i>Sierra Club v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 344 F.Supp. 253 (D.D.C. 1972).....	19
<i>Train v. NRDC</i> , 421 U.S. 60 (1975).....	6, 12
<i>U.S. v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 411 F.3d 539 (4th Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>U.S. v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> 278 F.Supp.2d 619 (M.D.N.C. 2003).....	10
<i>U.S. v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	15
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v.</i> <i>NRDC</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	4

STATUTES

The Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7401, *et seq.*

CAA § 110(a); 42 U.S.C. § 7410(a).....	5, 6
CAA § 111(a)(2); 42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(2).....	5
CAA § 111(a)(4); 42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(4).....	passim
CAA § 111(b); 42 U.S.C. § 7411(b).....	5
CAA § 165; 42 U.S.C. § 7475.....	2, 9, 12
CAA § 168(a); 42 U.S.C. § 7478(a).....	9
CAA § 168(b); 42 U.S.C. § 7478(b).....	9, 17
CAA § 169(2)(C); 42 U.S.C. § 7479(2)(C).....	passim
CAA § 171(4); 42 U.S.C. § 7501(4).....	passim
CAA § 172(c)(5); 42 U.S.C. § 7502(c)(5).....	2, 13
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 51.165(h)(2003).....	2
40 C.F.R. § 51.166(y)(2003).....	2
40 C.F.R. § 52.01(d) (1974).....	8, 9, 13, 16

40 C.F.R. § 52.01(f) (1974).....	16
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(b)(7) (1974).....	16
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(d)(1) (1974).....	8
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(cc) (2003).....	2, 10, 11
40 C.F.R. § 60.2 (1971).....	6
40 C.F.R. § 60.14(a) (1975).....	7
40 C.F.R. § 60.14(b) (1975).....	7
40 C.F.R. § 60.14(e)(1).....	10
FEDERAL REGISTER	
36 Fed. Reg. 24,876, <i>et seq.</i> (1971).....	6
39 Fed. Reg. 36,946, <i>et seq.</i> (1974).....	7
39 Fed. Reg. 42,510, <i>et seq.</i> (1974).....	8
40 Fed. Reg. 58,416 (1975).....	7
57 Fed. Reg. 32,314 (1992).....	10
68 Fed. Reg. 61,248, <i>et seq.</i> (2003).....	2, 10
70 Fed. Reg. 33,838, <i>et seq.</i> (2005).....	2, 11
